
Planning
Committee

Wed 16 Oct
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses receive
[...]
@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16th October, 2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Brandon Clayton
Andrew Fry
Bill Hartnett

Anthony Lovell
Nyear Nazir
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18th September 
2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/00134/FUL - Land at Junction of Ipsley Street, Station Way and 
Evesham Street, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7AJ - J. Bishton (Pages 7 - 26) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, Anthony Lovell, 
Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant, Amar Hussain and Simon Jones

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillors Brandon Clayton, Anthony 
Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they were acquainted 
with the speaker Lee McKenzie in their capacity as Councillors. 
Councillors Clayton, Lovell, Monaco, Prosser and Wheeler 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with the 
speaker Lee McKenzie in his capacity as a Councillor and that he 
was a member of the board for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a 
division of Accord Housing Association). Councillor Hartnett left the 
room during consideration of this application and took no part in the 
debate or vote.

In relation to agenda items 6 and 7 Councillor Anthony Lovell 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously 
expressed views regarding the scheme and was a member of the 
Eastern Gateway Steering Group. Councillor Lovell moved to the 
public gallery and took no part in the debate or vote for agenda 
items 6 and 7.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

In relation to agenda items 6 and 7 Councillor Gareth Prosser 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously 
expressed views regarding the scheme. Councillor Prosser moved 
to the public gallery and took no part in the debate or vote for 
agenda items 6 or 7.

In relation to agenda item 9  Councillor Anthony Lovell declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was familiar with the property 
and had had dealings with the local residents in his capacity as 
Ward Member for Winyates. Councillors Lovell remained and 
considered and voted on these matters.

33. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies or substitutes.

34. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH AUGUST 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held 
on 14th August 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

35. UPDATE REPORTS 

There was no Update Report.

36. APPLICATION 19/00835/FUL - LAND AT WEST AVENUE 
SMALLWOOD REDDITCH B98 7DH -  MR D BROADBENT 

Proposed development of 6 no. self-contained flats

Officers presented the report and outlined the application.  At the 
request of the Chair Ms Lee McKenzie on behalf of Sandycroft 
addressed the Committee under the Councils Public Speaking 
rules.

In considering the application Members referred to a number of 
issues including the topography of the site, the availability of 
amenity space, the level of parking spaces provided on site, access 
issues and potential for impact of the development on other 
buildings in the vicinity and those that use them.

In responding to these points officers advised that the Committee 
that there had been no objections to the scheme on highways 
grounds by County Council Highways, that the site had been 
allocated for residential use in the Redditch Local Plan No 4 under 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Policy 4 and that in 2015 Members had granted planning 
permission for an identical scheme.

RESOLVED that:-

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 11 to 15 of 
the agenda.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer 
Wheeler declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they were 
acquainted with the speaker Lee McKenzie in their capacity as 
Councillors. Councillors Clayton, Lovell, Monaco, Prosser and 
Wheeler remained and considered and voted on these matters.]

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with the
[...]
 Other Disclosable Interest in that he was familiar with the 
property and had had dealings with the local residents in his 
capacity as Ward Member for Winyates. Councillors Lovell 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.]

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.40 pm

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th October 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application 
 

19/00134/FUL 
 

Provision of 14 no. self-contained supported one bedroom flats and resource hub 
(Use Class C2) and 13 no. 2 bedroom flats (Use Class C3) with associated external 
works, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Land At Junction Of Ipsley Street, Station Way And Evesham Street, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7AJ 
 
Applicant:  
Josie Bishton 
Ward: Central Ward 
  
 
(see additional papers for site plan) 

 
The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members endorse the revised recommendation as detailed below and the 
associated comments under the heading The Amendments. 
 
Background 
 
Members will recall that at the meeting of Redditch Borough Council on 17th July 2019, 
they resolved; 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material considerations, 
authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning 
permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

1. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, 
and equipped play and sport provision in accordance with the Councils adopted 
SPD. 

2. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of domestic 
and recycling bins for the new development in accordance with the County’s 
Waste Strategy. 

3. Contributions are paid to County Highways towards IDP contributions to mitigate 
for the additional demands on the wider transport network that the development 
will generate. Plus improvements to the nearby kerbs and bus stop located on 
Evesham Street. A contribution towards Community Transport - the establishment 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th October 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

of a new community car scheme which is underway in Redditch as well as 
upgrades to some of the streetlights within the vicinity of the site.  

4. Contributions are paid to NHS towards the cost of local healthcare.  
5. Affordable housing is provided as part of the scheme - 14 self-contained supported 

one bedroom flats and 13 No. shared ownership apartments. 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised in the report pack. 
 

(See original report under APPENDIX A). 
 
Procedural Matters 
 
This matter is reported to members because the scheme of delegation to planning 
officers requires that: 
 
All planning decisions, actions or advice/responses on behalf of the Local Planning 
Authority cannot be dealt with under delegated powers (so must be reported to 
committee) where: 
 

 The application is for major development (more than 10 residential units) where 
the recommendation is for approval 

 

 Any application where the Council will be required to become a party to a Planning 
Legal Agreement under Section 106 

 
The Amendments 
Following the resolution of the Planning Committee on 17th July 2019, drafting of the 
associated legal mechanism has commenced.  As part of that process the off-site 
contribution towards NHS local healthcare (as detailed in criteria 4 of the resolution) has 
been considered more closely.  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 56 of the NPPF and Section 122 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 2010 Regulations, a planning obligation should only be sought 
where they meet all of the relevant tests, which include; necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms, being directly related to the development, and 
fairly and reasonably related in scale.  
 
Members will note that the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust (NHS Trust) has 
requested a contribution that would be used directly to provide additional services to meet 
patient demand. Officers accept that the request is material. However, following legal 
advice received, the contributions requested by the NHS Trust requiring a developer to 
make annual shortfalls in National Health Service revenue are considered to be unlawful. 
Legal advice received concludes that the requests do not meet the CIL regulation 122 
tests; the requests are contrary to policy and they do not serve a planning purpose; 
and/or do not fairly and reasonably relate to the proposed development. This is on the 
basis of consideration of all information received from the Acute Hospitals Trust. 

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th October 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Policy 6 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 4 expects new developments of 11 or 
more dwellings to provide a 30% contribution towards the provision of affordable housing.  
As mentioned above, following the resolution of the Planning Committee on 17th July 
2019, drafting of the associated legal mechanism has commenced.  As part of that 
process affordable housing (as detailed in criteria 5 of the resolution) has been 
considered more closely. 
 
The applicant’s legal advisor has clarified that whilst their client is intending to deliver the 
site as a fully affordable site, the 106 agreement can only restrict the site in accordance 
with Council policy that being 30% of the Class C3 units on site. Officers accept that only 
30% affordable housing would be provided as part of the scheme and referred to this as 
such in the main report. However, criteria 5 of the recommendation could be interpreted 
wrongly and as such officers considered that this matter needed to be clarified. 
 
30% of the Class C3 units would be 3.9 units (round up to 4 units) would be affordable 
housing under the S106. The applicant (who is a Housing Association) has clarified that 
their intention is to provide the two pairs of maisonettes/walk up flats as Homes England 
grant funded affordable rented dwellings and the remaining block of 9 No. communal 
access flats (corner apartment block) would be shared ownership units (including 4 plots 
secured under the S106).  
 
The applicant has explained that if any affordable rent dwellings were to be secured via 
the S106, it would mean that the applicant wouldn’t be able to apply for a grant towards 
these and the affordable housing scheme would be unviable.  
 
Due to the potential ambiguity of criteria 5 of the resolution, it is considered prudent to 
advise members that 4 No. shared ownership plots within the corner plot apartment block 
would be secured under the S106 as part of the 30% affordable housing provision. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Your Officers conclude the following in relation to criteria 4 and 5:- 
 
The NHS (Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust) request does not meet the CIL 
regulations under application 19/00134/FUL to address the needs of residents living on 
that scheme.  It would therefore be unreasonable to seek this provision.  
 
Clarification of the provision of 30% affordable housing required for the scheme would be 
4 No. shared ownership units located within the corner apartment block. 
 
There is a need for a consequential change to the terms of the original resolution, as 
taken on 17th July 2019 and subsequently minuted. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th October 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Criteria 4 required contributions to be paid to NHS (Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust) 
towards the cost of local healthcare. This contribution is now removed, as detailed in the 
revised recommendation.  
 
Criteria 5 (renumbered to be Criteria 4) 
30% affordable housing is provided as part of the scheme - 4 No. shared ownership 
apartments. 
 
Revised recommendation 

 

 Contribution to be paid to NHS (Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust) towards the 
cost of local healthcare to be removed from the obligation.  
 

4. 30% affordable housing is provided as part of the scheme - 4 No. shared 
ownership apartments. 
 

All other requirements as set out in criteria 1 – 3 and associated conditions and 
informatives remain. 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

APPENDIX A 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 17th July 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/00134/FUL 
 

Provision of 14 no. self-contained supported one bedroom flats and resource hub 
(Use Class C2) and 13 no. 2 bedroom flats (Use Class C3) with associated external 
works, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Land At Junction Of Ipsley Street, Station Way And Evesham Street, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7AJ 
 
Applicant: 

 
Josie Bishton 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Ext 3372 Email: 
sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site is the former Liberal Club site which is a triangular area of land 
bounded b
[...]
• Contributions are paid to County Highways towards IDP contributions to 
mitigate for the additional demands on the wider transport network that the 
development will generate. Plus improvements to the nearby kerbs and bus 
stop located on Evesham Street. A contribution towards Community 
Transport - the establishment of a new community car scheme which is 
underway in Redditch as well as upgrades to some of the streetlights within 
the vicinity of the site.  

• Contributions are paid to NHS towards the cost of local healthcare.  
• Affordable housing is provided as part of the scheme - 14 self-contained 

supported one bedroom flats and 13 No. shared ownership apartments. 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
Conditions: 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  

Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with plans 

and drawings to be specified. 
  

REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved 
in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The materials to be approved shall be 
similar to those cited in Facing Materials Schedule Job No. 201806  Rev. B May 
2019. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area. 

 
4) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the first 5 metres of 

the
[...]
rk

6
4

10

1
2

Square

Land at Junction of Ipsley Street, Station Way & Evesham Street

19/00134/FULPlanning & Regeneration
Town Hall

Walter Stranz Hall Square
Redditch
B98 8AH 16/10/19

®

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18th September 2019
	5 Application 19/00134/FUL - Land at Junction of Ipsley Street, Station Way and Evesham Street, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7AJ - J. Bishton
	Appendix A - 19-00134-FUL - Ipsley Street
	site plan 19-00134






Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 16 October 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant and Clare Flanagan

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

41. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

43. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 18TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18th September 
2019, including the exempt minute referred to in Additional 
Papers 1, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

44. UPDATE REPORTS 

There was no update report.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 16 October 2019

45. APPLICATION 19/00134/FUL - LAND AT JUNCTION OF IPSLEY 
STREET, STATION WAY AND EVESHAM STREET, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7AJ - J. BISHTON 

Provision of 14 no. self-contained one bedroom flats and resource 
hub ( Use Class C2) and 13 no. 2 bedroom flats ( Use Class C3) 
with associated external works, car parking and landscaping.

Officers explained to Members that the purpose of the report 
coming to Committee was to enable the decision that had already 
been made on 17th July 2019 to grant planning permission to be 
amended as to the section 106 contributions and for clarification of 
the wording around affordable housing.  It was noted that the level 
of affordable housing at 30% would remain the same as under the 
existing decision.  The reason for the removal of the contribution to 
the cost of local healthcare was that this was no longer considered 
to be a request that was compliant with Paragraph 56 of the NPPF 
and section 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 2010 
Regulations.

RESOLVED that

The following changes be made to the original decision of 
Planning Committee made on 17th July 2019:-

(i) That the wording set out at paragraph 2 iv. regarding the 
contribution to be paid to NHS (Worcestershire Acute 
Trust) towards the cost of local healthcare be deleted.

(ii) That the wording set out at paragraph 2 v. be deleted 
and replaced with the following “30% affordable housing 
be provided as part of the scheme – 4 No. shared 
ownership apartments”.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 7.12 pm


